

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHEVRON CORP., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, ET AL.**

---

VICTOR M. SHER,  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW K. EDLING  
MARTIN D. QUIÑONES  
KATIE H. JONES  
QUENTIN C. KARPILOW  
SHER EDLING LLP  
100 Montgomery St.,  
Suite 1410  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(628) 231-2500  
vic@sheredling.com  
matt@sheredling.com  
marty@sheredling.com  
katie@sheredling.com  
quentin@sheredling.com

John D. Nibbelin  
David A. Silberman  
San Mateo County Counsel  
400 County Center, 6th Fl.  
Redwood City, CA 94063  
(650) 363-4250

Brian E. Washington  
Marin County Counsel  
3501 Civic Center Drive,  
Suite 275  
San Rafael, CA 94903  
(415) 473-6117

*Counsel for Respondents—County of San Mateo, City of  
Imperial Beach, County of Marin, County of Santa Cruz,  
City of Santa Cruz, and City of Richmond*  
*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
I. Legal Background.....	4
II. Facts and Procedural History .....	6
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	7
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict.....	7
A. The decision below does not conflict with the pre- <i>Grable</i> cases cited by petitioners.....	8
B. <i>City of New York</i> does not create any circuit split.....	11
II. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	15
A. There is no third exception to the well-pleaded complaint rule for state-law claims that were formerly governed by congressionally displaced federal common law. ....	15
B. The Counties’ state-law claims are not governed by congressionally displaced federal common law.....	20
III. The Question Presented Has Minimal Practical Importance And This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing It. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	19, 21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	19
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) .....	22
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020) .....	16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 8, 12, 21
<i>Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	16
<i>Bernhard v. Whitney Nat. Bank</i> , 523 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	19
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	1, 7
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	24
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	3, 5, 6, 12, 15
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	24
<i>Chevron Corp. v. City of Oakland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2776 (2021).....	2
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	2, 8, 10, 12
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	19, 22, 23
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	2, 12, 14
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 8, 24
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) ...	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	23
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	5
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 650 (1916).....	23
<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> , <i>a Div. of LIUNA</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	2, 5, 16
<i>Gully v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	5
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	3-5, 8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	19, 23
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	19, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	25
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	24
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	15
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022).....	2, 6, 8, 11-14, 20
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020).....	4, 26
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	5, 15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016).....	5, 8, 16, 17, 19, 26
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	21
<i>Miree v. DeKalb Cnty., Ga.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	24
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	20, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, L.L.C.</i> , 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Morgan Cty. War Mem’l Hosp. ex rel. Bd. of Dirs. of War Mem’l Hosp. v. Baker</i> , 314 F. App’x 529 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 17
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	19
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931) .....	21, 23
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Nicodemus v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	18
<i>Provincial Gov’t of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	2, 8, 12, 14
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	17-19
<i>Rodriguez v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	20
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	19, 26
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	18
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	24
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	5, 15
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 4, 5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
14C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3722.1 (4th ed.).....	19
